(WACC) is determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (in 2016 a pre-tax discount rate of 11.6% (Die Attach) and
14.5% (Plating)).

•	 Residual value is based on a 1.0% perpetual growth rate (in 2016: 1.0%).
•	 The risk free rate of 1.3% (in 2016: 0.9%) and equity risk premium of 5.8% (in 2016: 6.5%).

All assumptions used reflect the current market assessment and are based on published indices and management
estimates which are challenged by a third party financial advisor. Based on this analysis, management believes that the
value-in-use of the cash-generating units subject to impairment testing substantially exceeded their carrying values and
that, therefore, goodwill was not impaired as of December 31, 2017.

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

7

99

The outcome of a sensitivity analysis was that reasonably possible adverse changes in key assumptions of 100 basis points
(lower growth rates and higher discount rates respectively) would not result in other conclusions for the impairment test
performed.

10. Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets, net consist of the following:

(euro in thousands) Software Customer
relationships

Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2017

Cost 9,422 - 56,283 65,705

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,247) - (19,284) (27,531)

Other intangible assets, net 845 - 36,999 37,844
Changes in book value in 2017

Capitalized development expenses - - 6,662 6,662

Capitalized expenditures 485 - - 485

Disposals (cost) (330) - (10,892) (11,222)

Disposals (accumulated impairment/amortization) 330 - 10,892 11,222

Amortization (578) - (7,936) (8,514)

Foreign currency differences (4) - (2,333) (2,337)

Total changes (97) - (3,607) (3,704)
Balance at December 31, 2017

Cost 10,795 - 45,291 56,086

Accumulated amortization (10,047) - (11,899) (21,946)

Other intangible assets, net 748 - 33,392 34,140

(euro in thousands) Software Customer
relationships

Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2016

Cost 10,491 6,083 51,997 68,571

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,967) (5,577) (13,323) (27,867)

Other intangible assets, net 1,194 506 38,674 40,374
Changes in book value in 2016

Capitalized development expenses - - 6,737 6,737

Capitalized expenditures 250 - - 250

Disposals (cost) (1,383) (6,083) (3,550)  (11,016)

Disposals (accumulated amortization) 1,383 6,083 3,550 11,016

Amortization (628) (506) (8,740) (9,874)

Foreign currency differences 29 - 328 357

Total changes (349) (506) (1,675) (2,530)
Balance at December 31, 2016

Cost 9,422 - 56,283 65,705

Accumulated impairment (330) - - (330)

Accumulated amortization (8,247) - (19,284) (27,531)

Other intangible assets, net 845 - 36,999 37,844

At December 31, 2017 an amount of € 10,691 (2016: € 11,527) relates to capitalized development expenses not available for
use, which have been tested for impairment. The impairment tests did not indicate any required impairment of capitalized
development expenses not available for use.

The disposals of software, customer relationships and development expenses relate to intangible assets that have been
fully amortized.

100

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

7

Amortization
The amortization charge is recognized in the following line items in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income: